

D. Scott Baker, Esq. sbaker@zkslawfirm.com

February 16, 2021

SENT VIA EMAIL ONLY TO:

Bill Beasley, County Manager 330 W. Church Street Drawer BC01 P.O. Box 9005 Bartow, FL 33831-9005 BillBeasley@polk-county.net

Gary F. Clark, Chairman Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 Commissioner.Clark@psc.state.fl.us

RE: RESCHEDULED ABANDONMENT - Crooked Lake Park Sewerage Company, SU785

County Manager Beasley and Chairman Clark:

On September 4, 2020, I provided notice to you that Crooked Lake Park Sewerage Company ("Crooked Lake") intended to abandon its sewer plant operations with an effective date of November 8, 2020. The notice was provided in accordance with Section 367.165, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.090, Florida Administrative Code. As required by Section 367.165, Florida Statutes, Polk County petitioned the Circuit Court for appointment of a receiver for Crooked Lake.

On October 27, 2020, I notified you of a delay in the abandonment process to allow a third party buyer time to purchase Crooked Lake. Polk County agreed to the delay.

At a status hearing on the abandonment petition on January 21, 2021, Crooked Lake informed the Circuit Court that it wished to reset a time certain by which the abandonment would take effect. The final hearing on Polk County's petition to appoint a receiver has been scheduled for March 25, 2021. If the court grant's Polk County' petition, March 25, 2021 is the date on which Crooked Lake will be deemed abandoned.

Very truly yours,

D. Scotts Boler

D. Scott Baker

cc: Client

Thomas G. Norsworthy, Deputy County Attorney for Polk County, via email Susan F. Clark, Radey Law Firm, counsel for Central States Water Resources, via email Adam Tietzman, Commission Clerk, via filing with Docket No. 20200210-SU

#12811.1|13171v1